KINGDOM BUILDING SERVANT LEADERS

(1 Corinthians 12:1-31 & Ephesians 4:11-12)
Pastor Kevin B. Hall

Min. Cynthia Harris
Dea. Frederick Brown
Bro. Ryan Thompson
Bro. Willie Bryant

Sis. Judy Matthews
Sis. Alandria Webster
Sis. Tammy W. Brown
Min. Peggy Alexander
Sis. Eddie Mure

Dea. Arthur L. Johnson
Sis. Barbara Hopkins
Sis. Michelle Mabry
Bro. Herman Matthews
Min. Otis Harris

Sis. Barbara Brown
Sis. Pamela Bilbo
Dea. Keith Mitchell
Mother Dorothy Patterson
Min. Eric Frazier

Sis. Jaraya Clayton
Dea. Lawrence Moses
Min. Marlon Brown
Min. Derek Jackson
Dea. John Baker

Dea. Steven Porter
Min. Carl Connor

Min. Jerald Ford

Bro. Earl Williams
Dea. Edward Kimble
Dea. Nick Waller

Sis. Jean Thomas

Sis. Stella McCrane
Sis. Cora Ward

510-233-1779
510-223-3075
510-417-0313
510-837-7833
510-502-1449
510-233-1779
925-864-1640
415-794-6006
510-236-1707
510-262-9551
510-215-9439
510-593-3422
510-932-2664
510-517-8530
510-206-6822
510-860-1992
510-230-9869
510-222-9261
510-779-8519
510-660-4111
510-236-6655
510-223-3075
510-237-2611
510-233-5838
510-375-4081
510-406-0905
510-385-5821
510-693-7109
707-428-6628
510-691-7771
510-234-4779
510-706-8962
510-758-1357
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Administrative Ministry

Anointed Disciplers Ministry

Audio & Visual Ministry
Benevolent Ministry
Bereavement Ministry
Children Choir
Children Ministry

Christian Education Ministry

Culinary Ministry
Deacon Ministry
Deaconess Ministry
D.L.V.A.S. Ministry
Follow Through Ministry
Golden Agers Ministry
Hospitality Ministry
Joyful Recovery Ministry
Men of Power Ministry
Mothers Ministry

NuPraze Generation Choir

Nursery Ministry

Parking & Grounds Ministry

Prison Ministry

R. L. Johnson Male Chorus

Security Ministry
Sunday School Ministry
S.W.A.T. Ministry

Teen Ministry
Transportation Ministry
Trustee Ministry

Usher Ministry

Voices of St. John Choir
Wedding Ministry

Women Missionary Ministry

ST. JOHN

MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH

PASTOR KEVIN B. HALL
B.A., B.Th., M.R.E., M.Div., D. Min.

South Campus
662 South 52nd Street « Richmond, California 94804

North Campus
29-8th Street * Richmond, California 94801

Administration Building
3707 Bissell Avenue ¢ Richmond, California 94805

510-233-1779

Mission Statement:
St John exists, as "A Kingdom Building Church In Two

Communities," to EVANGELIZE the Sinner and to EQUIP the Saints,
who are EDIFYING and ENJOYING one another, in order to EXALT

the Savior (Matthew 28:18-20).



MORNING HYMN

#340 - “WHAT A FRIEND WE HAVE IN JESUS”

What a Friend we have in Jesus, All our sins and griefs to bear! What
a privilege to carry Everything to God in prayer! O what peace we of-
ten forfeit, O what needless pain we bear, All because we do not carry
everything to God in prayer!

Have we trials and temptations? Is there trouble anywhere? We
should never be discouraged - Take it to the Lord in prayer. Can we
find a friend so faithful Who will all our sorrows share? Jesus knows
our every weakness - Take it to the Lord in prayer.

Leader:

Laity:

Leader:

Laity:

Leader:

All:

STEWARDSHIP LITANY

Honour the LORD with thy substance, and with the firstfruits
of all thine increase: So shall thy barns be filled with plenty,

and thy presses shall burst out with new wine (Proverbs
3:9-10).

Will a man rob God? Yet ye have robbed me. But ye say,
wherein have we robbed thee? In tithes and offerings. Ye
are cursed with a curse: for ye have robbed me, even this
whole nation (Malachi 3:8-9).

Bring ye all the tithes into the storehouse, that there may be
meat in mine house, and prove me now herewith, saith the
Lord of hosts, if | will not open you the windows of heaven,
and pour you out a blessing, that there shall not be room
enough for you to receive it (Malachi 3:10).

Woe unto you, scribes and Pharisees, hypocrites! for ye pay
tithes of mint and anise and cummin, and have omitted the
weightier matters of the law, judgment, mercy, and faith:
these ought ye have done, and not to leave the other undone
(Matthew 23:23).

Give, and it shall be given unto you; good measure, pressed
down, and shaken together, and running over, shall men give
into your bosom. For with the same measure that ye mete
withal it shall be measured to you again (Luke 6:38).

But this | say, He which soweth sparingly shall reap also
sparingly; and he which soweth bountifully shall reap bounti-
fully. Every man according as he purposed in his heart, so
let him give; not grudgingly, or of necessity: for God loveth a
cheerful giver (2 Corinthians 9:6-7).
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SICK & SHUT IN PARISHIONERS

“And the prayer of faith shall save the sick and the Lord shall
raise him up. The effectual fervent prayer of a righteous man
availeth much” (James 5:15-16).

Sis. Delores Crutchfield
Legacy Nursing & Rehab
Martinez, CA 94553
(707) 815-1604

Mother Lillian Daniels
6510 Gladys Ave., #215
El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510) 412-2127

Sis. Mary Ann Harper
100 Civic Drive #21
Hercules, CA 94547
(Telephone Unavailable)

Sis. Bobbie Henderson
176 Grissom Court
Hercules, CA 94547
(510) 799-5811

Sis. Lovie Jenkins
176 Grissom Court
Hercules, CA 94547
(510) 799-5811

Sis. Julia Kirtman
5226 Victor Avenue
El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510) 689-4966

Mother llean Simmons
195 Nova Albron Way

San Rafael, CA 94903
(415) 479-4614

Bro. Robert Sterling
P. O. Box 20371

El Sobrante, CA 94820
(510) 406-0645

Sis. Eula Thomas
1014 View Drive
Richmond, CA 94803
(510) 223-3790

Mother Verlina Wiley
832 Balra Drive

El Cerrito, CA 94530
(510) 524-4714

Bro. Clyde Wilhite
4800 Fall Avenue
Richmond, CA 94804
(510) 334-4591

Sis. Nancy Williams
301 McDaniel Circle
Sacramento, CA 95838
(Telephone Unavailable)

Min. Eldreadge Wright
511 Williams Drive
Richmond, CA 94806
(510) 233-4781



ANNOUNCEMENTS

Attention St. John: Mid-Week In The Word Bible Study
Sessions will resume on Wednesday, September 6th at 6:30
p.m. in the South Campus Fellowship Hall. If you love the
Lord and His Holy Word, mark your calendar now to commit
to attending Mid-Week each week. Dynamic lessons from
the Bible, as well as practical lessons, are taught each week
to help us enhance our knowledge of God and gain insightful
lessons to live by. Make it a family affair and bring someone
with you to Wednesday evening Bible Study.

Attention Parents: The Usher Ministry needs your child(ren)
and youth. If you are interested in them serving as an Usher
each 2nd Sunday during the 7:30 a.m., 9:30 a.m. or 11:00
a.m. Worship Celebrations, please bring them to the next re-
hearsal on Tuesday, September 5th at 6:00 p.m. in the South
Campus Sanctuary. Thank you.

Praises Dance Recruitment: If you are 9-20 years of age,
male or female, and are interested in becoming a part of the
Praise Dance Troupe here at St. John, please attend our next
rehearsal this coming Tuesday, August 22nd at 6:30 p.m. in
the South Campus Fellowship Hall. Thank you.

Sis. Wandalyn Riley, Praise Dance Coordinator

Attention St. John: If you are a member of St. John (North
or South Campus) and have completed the New Life Classes
but are currently not engaged in any of the 32 Kingdom Build-
ing Ministries listed on the back of the bulletin, this announce-
ment has been specifically designed for you. Please take the
time to pray and ask God to direct you to the Ministry most
compatible with your gifts and talents. If you need further de-
tailed insight into the goals and objectives of each Ministry,
please call the Administration Building at (510) 233-1779.
Your God-given gifts and talents are needed for the continual
building and forward movement of the Kingdom of God.
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Sermonizer: Dr. Kevin B. Hall
Sermonic Text: Psalm 119:126

Sermonic Title: “Itls Time For The Lord To Work!”

The Key Ildea: Life Is Better When The Lord Is At Work.

[. If We Want The Lord To Work, More Piety Is Needed.

II. If We Want The Lord To Work, More Praying Is Needed.

. If We Want The Lord To Work, More Praise Is Needed.

OUR DAILY BREAD

DATE SCRIPTURE
Old Testament New Testament

Sunday, August 20th Ezra 1-2 John 19:23-42
Monday, August 21st Ezra 3-5 John 20
Tuesday, August 22nd Ezra 6-8 John 21
Wednesday, August 23rd Ezra 9-10 Acts 1
Thursday, August 24th Nehemiah 1-3 Acts 2:1-21
Friday, August 25th Nehemiah 4-6 Acts 2:22-47

Saturday, August 26th Nehemiah 7-9 Acts 3
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WEEK OF AUGUST 20, 2017

SUN:

MON:

TUES:

WED:

THUR:

SAT:

MEETINGS & ACTIVITIES

Worship Celebration (South Campus)
Sunday School (North Campus)
Worship Celebration (North Campus)
Sunday School (South Campus)

Children Church (South Campus Fellowship Hall)

Worship Celebration (South Campus)
Kingdom Building Radio Ministry (1190 AM)

Inspirational Circle (Rm. 1A)
Mary Circle (Rm. 1D)

Naomi Circle (Rm. 1C)

Ruth Circle (Rm. 2A)

Joyful Recovery Ministry (Rm. 1A)

D.LLV.A.S. Ministry (Rm. 2C)
Praise Dance Rehearsal (Fellowship Hall)
Teen Ministry Leadership Meeting (Rm. 2A)

Corporate Prayer & Fasting
Golden Agers Ministry (Rm. 1A)
Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C)

Bible Study (Rm. 1A)

Mid-Week In The Word (South Campus)
Sessions Will Resume On Wednesday,
September 6th At 6:30 p.m.

Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A)
Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A/B)
NuPraze Choir Rehearsal (Sanctuary)

Prayer Meeting (North Campus)
Bible Study (North Campus)

Follow Through Food & Clothing Drive (SCampus)

Follow Through Ministry (Souper Kitchen)
Children Choir Rehearsal (North Campus)
Sunday School Ministry Outing:

Albany Bowling Alley, Albany, CA
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7:30 a.m.
8:30 a.m.
9:30 a.m.
9:50 a.m.
11:00 a.m.
11:00 a.m.
3:00 p.m.

6:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
6:00 p.m.
7:00 p.m.

6:30 p.m.
6:30 p.m.
6:45 p.m.

10:30 a.m.
12:00 p.m.
1:00 p.m.

6:30 p.m.
7:00 p.m.
7:30 p.m.

9:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:00 a.m.

10:30 a.m.
12:30 p.m.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Aug. 27th:

Sept. 4th:

Sept. 10th:

Sept. 17th:

Sept. 23rd:

Bereavement:

UPCOMING EVENTS

Sunday School Ministry Promotion Day in the
South Campus Sanctuary at 10:30 a.m. All parents
and caregivers are invited to attend.

Labor Day - All Facilities Closed!

Outing to the Saint Paul Tabernacle Baptist
Church, 1789 Oakdale Ave., San Francisco, CA.
Celebrating their 25th Church Anniversary at 3:00
p.m. Pastor Hall is asking the VOSJ Choir, Ushers
and Members to accompany him. The Church Bus
will depart from the South Campus at 1:30 p.m.
(Lunch will be served upon arrival.)

Outing to the Bayview Tabernacle Baptist Church,
1775 LaSalle Avenue, S.F., CA 94124. Pastor
Hall is asking the Male Chorus to accompany him
to the Appreciation Celebration of Pastor John L.
Hall at 3:00 p.m.

Mothers Prayer Breakfast in the South Campus
Fellowship Hall at 9:00 a.m. Tickets are now
available for a donation of $10.00.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Deacon Mitchell Newman mourns the loss of

his mother, Ruth Newman. The Funeral Service was held on
Friday, August 18, 2017 at the Macedonia Baptist Church of
Richmond, CA. Condolences may be sent to the Newman
Family at 1150 Granada Street, Vallejo, CA 94591.

St. John Church Family, please continue to pray for the
Newman Family.



