KINGDOM BUILDING SERVANT LEADERS

(1 Corinthians 12:1-31 & Ephesians 4:11-12) Pastor Kevin B. Hall

Min. Cynthia Harris	510-233-1779	Administrative Ministry
Dea. Frederick Brown	510-223-3075	Anointed Disciplers Ministry
Bro. Ryan Thompson	510-417-0313	Audio & Visual Ministry
Bro. Willie Bryant	510-837-7833	Benevolent Ministry
Sis. Judy Matthews	510-502-1449	Bereavement Ministry
Sis. Alandria Webster	510-233-1779	Children Choir
Sis. Tammy W. Brown	925-864-1640	Children Ministry
Min. Peggy Alexander	415-794-6006	Christian Education Ministry
Sis. Eddie Mure	510-236-1707	Culinary Ministry
Dea. Arthur L. Johnson	510-262-9551	Deacon Ministry
Sis. Barbara Hopkins	510-215-9439	Deaconess Ministry
Sis. Michelle Mabry	510-593-3422	D.I.V.A.S. Ministry
Bro. Herman Matthews	510-932-2664	Follow Through Ministry
Min. Otis Harris	510-517-8530	Golden Agers Ministry
Sis. Barbara Brown	510-206-6822	Hospitality Ministry
Sis. Pamela Bilbo	510-860-1992	Joyful Recovery Ministry
Dea. Keith Mitchell	510-230-9869	Men of Power Ministry
Mother Dorothy Patterson	510-222-9261	Mothers Ministry
Min. Eric Frazier	510-779-8519	NuPraze Generation Choir
Sis. Jaraya Clayton	510-660-4111	Nursery Ministry
Dea. Lawrence Moses	510-236-6655	Parking & Grounds Ministry
Min. Marlon Brown	510-223-3075	Prison Ministry
Min. Derek Jackson	510-237-2611	R. L. Johnson Male Chorus
Dea. John Baker	510-233-5838	Security Ministry
Dea. Steven Porter	510-375-4081	Sunday School Ministry
Min. Carl Connor	510-406-0905	S.W.A.T. Ministry
Min. Jerald Ford	510-385-5821	Teen Ministry
Bro. Earl Williams	510-693-7109	Transportation Ministry
Dea. Edward Kimble	707-428-6628	Trustee Ministry
Dea. Nick Waller	510-691-7771	Usher Ministry
Sis. Jean Thomas	510-234-4779	Voices of St. John Choir
Sis. Stella McCrane	510-706-8962	Wedding Ministry
Sis. Cora Ward	510-758-1357	Women Missionary Ministry



ST. JOHN

MISSIONARY BAPTIST CHURCH

PASTOR KEVIN B. HALL

B.A., B.Th., M.R.E., M.Div., D. Min.

South Campus

662 South 52nd Street • Richmond, California 94804

North Campus

29-8th Street • Richmond, California 94801

Administration Building

3707 Bissell Avenue • Richmond, California 94805

510-233-1779

Mission Statement:

St. John exists, as "A Kingdom Building Church In Two Communities," to EVANGELIZE the Sinner and to EQUIP the Saints, who are EDIFYING and ENJOYING one another, in order to EXALT the Savior (Matthew 28:18-20).

MORNING HYMN

#340 - "WHAT A FRIEND WE HAVE IN JESUS"

What a Friend we have in Jesus, All our sins and griefs to bear! What a privilege to carry Everything to God in prayer! O what peace we often forfeit, O what needless pain we bear, All because we do not carry everything to God in prayer!

Have we trials and temptations? Is there trouble anywhere? We should never be discouraged - Take it to the Lord in prayer. Can we find a friend so faithful Who will all our sorrows share? Jesus knows our every weakness - Take it to the Lord in prayer.

STEWARDSHIP LITANY

Leader: Honour the LORD with thy substance, and with the firstfruits of all thine increase: So shall thy barns be filled with plenty, and thy presses shall burst out with new wine (Proverbs 3:9-10).

Laity: Will a man rob God? Yet ye have robbed me. But ye say, wherein have we robbed thee? In tithes and offerings. Ye are cursed with a curse: for ye have robbed me, even this whole nation (Malachi 3:8-9).

Leader: Bring ye all the tithes into the storehouse, that there may be meat in mine house, and prove me now herewith, saith the Lord of hosts, if I will not open you the windows of heaven, and pour you out a blessing, that there shall not be room enough for you to receive it (Malachi 3:10).

Laity: Woe unto you, scribes and Pharisees, hypocrites! for ye pay tithes of mint and anise and cummin, and have omitted the weightier matters of the law, judgment, mercy, and faith: these ought ye have done, and not to leave the other undone (Matthew 23:23).

Leader: Give, and it shall be given unto you; good measure, pressed down, and shaken together, and running over, shall men give into your bosom. For with the same measure that ye mete withal it shall be measured to you again (Luke 6:38).

All: But this I say, He which soweth sparingly shall reap also sparingly; and he which soweth bountifully shall reap bountifully. Every man according as he purposed in his heart, so let him give; not grudgingly, or of necessity: for God loveth a cheerful giver (2 Corinthians 9:6-7).

SICK & SHUT IN PARISHIONERS

"And the prayer of faith shall save the sick and the Lord shall raise him up. The effectual fervent prayer of a righteous man availeth much" (James 5:15-16).

Sis. Delores Crutchfield Legacy Nursing & Rehab Martinez, CA 94553 (707) 815-1604

Mother Lillian Daniels 6510 Gladys Ave., #215 El Cerrito, CA 94530 (510) 412-2127

Sis. Mary Ann Harper 100 Civic Drive #21 Hercules, CA 94547 (Telephone Unavailable)

Sis. Bobbie Henderson 176 Grissom Court Hercules, CA 94547 (510) 799-5811

Sis. Lovie Jenkins 176 Grissom Court Hercules, CA 94547 (510) 799-5811

Sis. Julia Kirtman 5226 Victor Avenue El Cerrito, CA 94530 (510) 689-4966 Mother Ilean Simmons 195 Nova Albron Way San Rafael, CA 94903 (415) 479-4614

Bro. Robert SterlingP. O. Box 20371
El Sobrante, CA 94820
(510) 406-0645

Sis. Eula Thomas 1014 View Drive Richmond, CA 94803 (510) 223-3790

Mother Verlina Wiley 832 Balra Drive El Cerrito, CA 94530 (510) 524-4714

Bro. Clyde Wilhite 4800 Fall Avenue Richmond, CA 94804 (510) 334-4591

Sis. Nancy Williams 301 McDaniel Circle Sacramento, CA 95838 (Telephone Unavailable)

Min. Eldreadge Wright 511 Williams Drive Richmond, CA 94806 (510) 233-4781

ANNOUNCEMENTS

Attention St. John: Mid-Week In The Word Bible Study Sessions will resume on Wednesday, September 6th at 6:30 p.m. in the South Campus Fellowship Hall. If you love the Lord and His Holy Word, mark your calendar now to commit to attending Mid-Week each week. Dynamic lessons from the Bible, as well as practical lessons, are taught each week to help us enhance our knowledge of God and gain insightful lessons to live by. Make it a family affair and bring someone with you to Wednesday evening Bible Study.

Attention Parents: The Usher Ministry needs your child(ren) and youth. If you are interested in them serving as an Usher each 2nd Sunday during the 7:30 a.m., 9:30 a.m. or 11:00 a.m. Worship Celebrations, please bring them to the next rehearsal on Tuesday, September 5th at 6:00 p.m. in the South Campus Sanctuary. Thank you.

Praises Dance Recruitment: If you are 9-20 years of age, male or female, and are interested in becoming a part of the Praise Dance Troupe here at St. John, please attend our next rehearsal this coming Tuesday, August 22nd at 6:30 p.m. in the South Campus Fellowship Hall. Thank you.

Sis. Wandalyn Riley, Praise Dance Coordinator

Attention St. John: If you are a member of St. John (North or South Campus) and have completed the New Life Classes but are currently not engaged in any of the 32 Kingdom Building Ministries listed on the back of the bulletin, this announcement has been specifically designed for you. Please take the time to pray and ask God to direct you to the Ministry most compatible with your gifts and talents. If you need further detailed insight into the goals and objectives of each Ministry, please call the Administration Building at (510) 233-1779. Your God-given gifts and talents are needed for the continual building and forward movement of the Kingdom of God.

SERMON

Sermonizer: Dr. Kevin B. Hall Sermonic Text: Psalm 119:126

Sermonic Title: "It Is Time For The Lord To Work!"

The Key Idea: Life Is Better When The Lord Is At Work.

l.	If We Want The Lord To Work, More Piety Is Needed.
II.	If We Want The Lord To Work, More Praying Is Needed.
III.	If We Want The Lord To Work, More Praise Is Needed.

OUR DAILY BREAD

<u>DATE</u>	<u>SCRIPTURE</u>	
	Old Testament	New Testament
Sunday, August 20th	Ezra 1-2	John 19:23-42
Monday, August 21st	Ezra 3-5	John 20
Tuesday, August 22nd	Ezra 6-8	John 21
Wednesday, August 23rd	Ezra 9-10	Acts 1
Thursday, August 24th	Nehemiah 1-3	Acts 2:1-21
Friday, August 25th	Nehemiah 4-6	Acts 2:22-47
Saturday, August 26th	Nehemiah 7-9	Acts 3

WEEK OF AUGUST 20, 2017

MEETINGS & ACTIVITIES

SUN:	Worship Celebration (South Campus) Sunday School (North Campus) Worship Celebration (North Campus) Sunday School (South Campus) Children Church (South Campus Fellowship Hall) Worship Celebration (South Campus) Kingdom Building Radio Ministry (1190 AM)	7:30 a.m. 8:30 a.m. 9:30 a.m. 9:50 a.m. 11:00 a.m. 11:00 a.m. 3:00 p.m.
MON:	Inspirational Circle (Rm. 1A) Mary Circle (Rm. 1D) Naomi Circle (Rm. 1C) Ruth Circle (Rm. 2A) Joyful Recovery Ministry (Rm. 1A)	6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m. 6:00 p.m. 7:00 p.m.
TUES:	D.I.V.A.S. Ministry (Rm. 2C) Praise Dance Rehearsal (Fellowship Hall) Teen Ministry Leadership Meeting (Rm. 2A)	6:30 p.m. 6:30 p.m. 6:45 p.m.
WED:	Corporate Prayer & Fasting Golden Agers Ministry (Rm. 1A) Prayer Meeting (Rm. 1C) Bible Study (Rm. 1A) Mid-Week In The Word (South Campus) Sessions Will Resume On Wednesday, September 6th At 6:30 p.m.	10:30 a.m. 12:00 p.m. 1:00 p.m.
THUR:	Men Of Power Ministry (Rm. 1A) Workers Meeting (Rm. 2A/B) NuPraze Choir Rehearsal (Sanctuary)	6:30 p.m. 7:00 p.m. 7:30 p.m.
SAT:	Prayer Meeting (North Campus) Bible Study (North Campus) Follow Through Food & Clothing Drive (SCampus) Follow Through Ministry (Souper Kitchen) Children Choir Rehearsal (North Campus) Sunday School Ministry Outing: Albany Bowling Alley, Albany, CA	9:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m. 10:00 a.m. 10:30 a.m. 12:30 p.m.

ANNOUNCEMENTS

UPCOMING EVENTS

Aug. 27th: Sunday School Ministry Promotion Day in the South Campus Sanctuary at 10:30 a.m. All parents

and caregivers are invited to attend.

Sept. 4th: Labor Day - All Facilities Closed!

Sept. 10th: Outing to the Saint Paul Tabernacle Baptist Church, 1789 Oakdale Ave., San Francisco, CA. Celebrating their 25th Church Anniversary at 3:00 p.m. Pastor Hall is asking the VOSJ Choir, Ushers and Members to accompany him. The Church Bus will depart from the South Campus at 1:30 p.m.

(Lunch will be served upon arrival.)

Sept. 17th: Outing to the Bayview Tabernacle Baptist Church, 1775 LaSalle Avenue, S.F., CA 94124. Pastor Hall is asking the Male Chorus to accompany him to the Appreciation Celebration of Pastor John L.

Hall at 3:00 p.m.

Sept. 23rd: Mothers Prayer Breakfast in the South Campus

Fellowship Hall at 9:00 a.m. Tickets are now

available for a donation of \$10.00.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Bereavement: Deacon Mitchell Newman mourns the loss of his mother, Ruth Newman. The Funeral Service was held on Friday, August 18, 2017 at the Macedonia Baptist Church of Richmond, CA. Condolences may be sent to the Newman Family at 1150 Granada Street, Vallejo, CA 94591.

St. John Church Family, please continue to pray for the Newman Family.